
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY, *et al.*, Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, Respondent.

Case Nos. 12-1232, *et al.*

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

JOINT BRIEF OF PETITIONERS AND SUPPORTING INTERVENORS
CONCERNING TRANSMISSION PLANNING AND PUBLIC POLICY

Randolph Lee Elliott
MILLER, BALIS & O'NEIL, PC
1015 15th Street, N.W., 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20005-2605
(202) 296-2960
relliott@mbolaw.com

*Counsel for American Public Power
Association and National Rural
Electric Cooperative Association*

John Lee Shepherd, Jr.
William Rainey Barksdale
Karis Anne Gong
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005-2111
(202) 371-7338
John.Shepherd@skadden.com

Tamara L. Linde
Vice-President – Regulatory
Jodi L. Moskowitz
General Regulatory Counsel
PSEG SERVICES CORP.
80 Park Plaza, T-5G
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 430-6409
Tamara.Linde@PSEG.com

Counsel for the PSEG Companies

Initial Brief: May 28, 2013

(Additional parties and counsel are listed in the overleaf.)

George Scott Morris
Luther Daniel Bentley, IV
ALABAMA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
100 North Union Street, Suite 836
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-5200
scott.morris@psc.alabama.gov

*Counsel for Alabama Public Service
Commission*

Harvey L. Reiter
Jonathan D. Schneider
Jonathan Peter Trotta
STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 785-9100
jschneider@stinson.com

*Counsel for South Carolina Public
Service Authority, and the Large Public
Power Council*

Cynthia S. Bogorad
William S. Huang
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 879-4000
cynthia.bogorad@spiegelmd.com

*Counsel for Transmission Access Policy
Study Group*

Cynthia Brown Miller
Associate General Counsel
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0851
(850) 413-6082
cmiller@psc.state.fl.us

*Counsel for Florida Public Service
Commission*

Andrew W. Tunnell
Ed R. Haden
Scott B. Grover
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1710 Sixth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 251-8100
atunnell@balch.com

*Counsel for Southern Company
Services, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	viii
Glossary.....	xi
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statutory Addendum	2
Statement of Facts	2
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Standing.....	3
Argument.....	3
I. FERC’s Public Policy Requirements Mandate Contravenes FPA Section 217	4
A. Order No. 1000 Unlawfully Demotes Congress’ Directive in Section 217(b)(4) to an Optional Planning Consideration.....	4
B. FERC’s Counterarguments Are Unavailing.....	6
II. FERC’s Public Policy Requirements Mandate Is Impermissibly Vague.....	9
A. FERC Failed to Provide Sufficient Guidance as to Which Public Policies Must Be Considered	11
B. FERC Failed to Explain How Competing Policies Must Be Weighed.....	13
C. FERC’s Public Policy Requirements Mandate Has Sown Confusion	14
III. The Public Policy Requirements Mandate Is Unsupported by Substantial Evidence and Is a Significant Change from FERC Precedent.....	15
A. FERC Did Not Justify Its Rulemaking.....	15

B. FERC Changed Course and Stepped Outside Its Traditional Role..... 16

IV. FERC’s Unreasoned Rulemaking Will Undermine Wholesale Energy Markets 18

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

* <i>Association of Civil Technicians v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Chatin v. Coombe</i> , 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	9, 10
* <i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9-10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	10
<i>Hayes v. New York Attorney Grievance Committee of the Eighth Judicial District</i> , 672 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012)	9-10
* <i>National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	17
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13
* <i>PSEG Energy Resources & Trade LLC v. FERC</i> , 665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13, 14, 18
* <i>Timpinaro v. SEC</i> , 2 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Trinity Broadcasting of Florida, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9-10

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

FERC ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2013)	12
* <i>Long-Term Firm Transmission Rights in Organized Electricity Markets.</i> , Order No. 681, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,226 (2006)	8
<i>Maine Public Serv. Co.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,129 (2013).....	15
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,215 (2013)	16
* <i>Monongahela Power Co.</i> , 39 FERC ¶ 61,350 (1987).....	17
<i>Monongahela Power Co.</i> , 40 FERC ¶ 61,256 (1987).....	17
<i>NEPOOL Power Pool Agreement</i> , 48 FPC 1477 (1972).....	17
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2013)	12
<i>NorthWestern Corp.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2013)	15
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,265 (2007).....	16-17
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2008)	16
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2013).....	15
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service</i> , Order No. 890-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,261 (2007)	7
<i>Public Service Co. of Colorado</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,206 (2013).....	15
<i>South Carolina Electric & Gas Co.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2013)	15
<i>Southern Co. Services, Inc.</i> , 12 FERC ¶ 61,081 (1980)	17
<i>Southern Co. Services, Inc.</i> , 22 FERC ¶ 61,047 (1983)	17
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 1000, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,323 (2011)	3-4, 5-6, 8, 11-12, 15-16, 18

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

*Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission
Owning and Operating Public Utilities, Order No. 1000-A,
139 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2012)..... 3-4, 6-9, 11-12, 14-15, 18*

*Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission
Owning and Operating Public Utilities, Order No. 1000-B,
141 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2012)9*

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Power Act Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....5

Federal Power Act Section 217, 16 U.S.C. § 824q(a)(2)-(3).....5

*Federal Power Act Section 217, 16 U.S.C. § 824q(b)(4) 1, 2, 4-5, 8
